

09 75 0 DEC 24 2009

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN A. TARANTINO
PATRICIA K. ROCHA
NICOLE J. DULUDE
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN
P.C.
*One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, RI 02903*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
SARAH F. TEICH
ALLISON B. JONES
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Rule involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The decision below deepens a circuit conflict concerning the scope of the work- product privilege.....	12
B. The court of appeals' decision is erroneous	20
C. The question presented is an exceptionally important and recurring one that merits the Court's review in this case.....	25
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	47a
Appendix C	89a
Appendix D	119a
Appendix E	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Binks Manufacturing Co. v. National Presto Industries, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	21
<i>Commissioner of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. 2009)	17
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	3
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	21
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 143 F.R.D. 241 (D. Colo. 1992)	16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Henderson v. Newport County Regional YMCA</i> , 966 A.2d 1242 (R.I. 2009)	17
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>In re Honeywell International, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 230 F.R.D. 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 919 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 14
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	27
<i>Maine v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel & Casino</i> , 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>McEwen v. Digitran Systems, Inc.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 678 (D. Utah 1994)	16
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , No. 08-678 (Dec. 8, 2009).....	30
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Regions Financial Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 06-895, 2008 WL 2139008 (N.D. Ala. May 8, 2008), appeal dismissed, No. 08-13866 (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2008)	16, 19
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ex rel. Judiciary Committee v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14, 20
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 917 (1987).....	12

Cases—continued:

<i>Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 754 A.2d 353 (Me. 2000).....	17
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	3
<i>Textron Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 336 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Tronitech, Inc. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 655 (S.D. Ind. 1985).....	27
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Bunge North America, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 656 (D. Kan. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	26, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 862 (1981).....	15
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 944 (1984).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	22
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	22

Statutes and rules:

26 U.S.C. 7604.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B).....	4, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) advisory committee's note (1970).....	23

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Stuart J. Bassin, <i>Managing Tax Accrual Workpapers After 'Textron,'</i> 123 Tax Notes 571 (2009)	29
Nancy T. Bowen, William S. Lee & Robert C. Morris, <i>Newly Minted 'For Use in Possible Litigation' Test of 'Textron' May Have Far-Reaching Implications for Companies,</i> 78 U.S.L.W. 2199 (2009)	28
Kim Dixon, <i>U.S. IRS Could Seek More in Company Audits—Official</i> , Reuters, Nov. 19, 2009	26
Amir Efrati, <i>Ruling in Tax-Auditing Case Puts Corporations on Edge,</i> Wall St. J., Aug. 20, 2009, at A9	28
Michelle M. Henkel, <i>'Textron' Eviscerates the 60-Year-Old Work Product Privilege,</i> 125 Tax Notes 237 (2009)	28
I.R.S. Announcement 2002-63, 2002-2 C.B. 72	5
I.R.S. Notice 2005-13, 2005-1 C.B. 630	5
Robert Khuzami, Remarks at AICPA National Conference on Current SEC and PCAOB Developments (Dec. 8, 2009) < www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch120809rsk.htm >	28
Scott Novick, <i>What In-House Tax Professionals Should Do in Light of 'Textron,'</i> Global Tax Blog (Aug. 31, 2009) < tinyurl.com/scottnovick >	29
Claudine Pease-Wingenter, <i>Prophetic or Misguided? The Fifth Circuit's (Increasingly) Unpopular Approach to the Work Product Doctrine,</i> 29 Rev. Litig. 121 (2009)	15
Robert W. Pommer III, <i>First Circuit Reverses Course in Closely Watched Work Product Case; Establishes Broad New Standard That Could Extend Outside Tax Area,</i> 41 Sec. Reg. & Law Report 2050 (2009)	29

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1994 & Supp. 2009).....	13, 23, 26, 28
